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United States Environmental Protection Agency  
Washington, D.C.  20460 
Office of Solid Waste and Emergency Response 
 
September 19, 1994 
 
Gerald A. Dumas, Vice President 
Environmental Services  
RSR Corporation 
1111 West Mockingbird Lane 
Dallas, Texas 75247 
 
Dear Mr. Dumas: 
 
     Thank you for your letter of August 8, 1994, in which you 
requested clarification about the scope of EPA's administrative 
stay for a portion of the K069 hazardous waste listing. 
Specifically, you wanted a written confirmation that the 
administrative stay can be applied to calcium sulfate sludge 
generated by an acid gas scrubber system that is not the primary 
pollution control device. 
 
     As stated in the Federal Register notice containing the 
administrative stay (56 FR 19951; May 1, 1991), the listing is 
stayed for sludges generated by secondary acid scrubbers. 
Therefore, the listing does not apply at this time to the secondary 
scrubber waste generated by Exide or to any other similar waste. 
Assuming, as stated by your letter, that the sludge at issue is 
generated by a system that is virtually identical to the Exide 
system, this sludge would fall within the scope of the 
administrative stay. 
 
     Unfortunately, because of the limited resources and other 
priorities within the Office of Solid Waste for implementing a 
variety of mandated waste programs, we have not yet modified the 
language of the K069 listing to clarify the scope of this listing. 
In any case, the administrative stay will remain in effect until 30 
days after completion of rulemaking dealing with the scope of the 
K069 listing. 
 
     I hope this letter has provided the clarification you were 
seeking concerning the scope of EPA's administrative stay for the 
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K069 listing. If you have further questions on this matter, please 
feel free to have your staff contact Narendra Chaudhari at (202) 
260-4787. 
 
Sincerely yours, 
 
Michael Shapiro, Director 
Office of Solid Waste 
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----------------------------------------------------------- 
Attachment 
----------------------------------------------------------- 
RSR Corporation 
1111 West Mockingbird Lane 
Dallas, Texas 75247 
 
August 8, 1994 
 
Mr. Michael H. Shapiro 
Director, Office of Solid Waste 
Room 2101, Mail Code 5301 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
401 M Street, S.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20460 
 
RE:  Scope of the K069 Administrative Stay 
 
Dear Mr. Shapiro:  
 
I write to request clarification of the May 1, 1991, Federal 
Register notice in which the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA) announced an administrative stay of a portion of the 
hazardous waste listing for emission control dust/sludge from 
secondary lead smelting (EPA hazardous waste No. K069) (see 
footnote 1). I seek written confirmation that the administrative 
stay now applicable to sludge generated from secondary acid 
scrubber systems applies to calcium sulfate sludge generated at any 
secondary lead smelter, provided the sludge is generated by an acid 
gas scrubber system that is not the primary pollution control 
device.  
 
RSR Corporation, through its subsidiaries, operates three secondary 
lead smelters located in the City of Industry, California; 
Indianapolis, Indiana; and Middletown, New York. RSR facilities 
reclaim approximately one-third of all lead-acid batteries 
reclaimed in the United States.  
 
EPA stated in the May 1, l99l, Federal Register notice that the 
K069 listing is not intended to cover acid gas scrubber sludge if 
it is: (i) generated by an air emission control device used chiefly 
to control lead emissions and other particulates; (ii) not amenable 
to recovery in the secondary lead process; (iii) not a dust; (iv) 
generated in lower volumes than the typical K069 waste; and (v) 
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comprised of significantly lower concentrations of lead and other 
toxic metals than are typically found in K069 waste. EPA has also 
issued an interpretive memorandum that supports the conclusion that 
calcium sulfate sludge does not meet the K069 listing. EPA states 
in this memorandum that the K069 listing does not apply to 
secondary lead smelting residues that are generated when K069 dusts 
are recycled in the smelting process as feedstocks (see footnote 
2).  
 
Assume for purposes of responding to this request that the sludge 
at issue is generated by a system that is virtually identical to 
the Exide Corporation system described in the May 1, 1991, Federal 
Register notice and on which the administrative stay is based. The 
system is equipped with a pollution control device that captures 
particulate matter and a secondary device (i.e., a scrubber) that 
controls emissions of acid gas. The particulate matter (i.e., 
emissions control dust) generated from the pollution control device 
is returned by an enclosed screw conveyor to the smelter for lead 
recovery. The scrubber system generates a calcium sulfate sludge.  
 
RSR believes that acid gas scrubber sludge as described above would 
fall within the scope of the administrative stay. EPA verbally 
confirmed this interpretation during telephone conversations 
between Mr. Tom Ovenden, The Technical Group, Inc., one of RSR's 
consultants, and Steven Silverman, of EPA's Office of General 
Counsel, and Nerendra Chaudhari, of EPA's Office of Solid Waste. 
According to Messrs. Silverman and Chaudhari, the administrative 
stay applies to sludge generated at any secondary lead smelter, 
provided the sludge is generated by an acid gas scrubber system 
that is not the primary pollution control device.  
 
RSR requests EPA's written confirmation of the foregoing. RSR also 
asks when EPA plans to amend the language of the K069 listing, as 
discussed May 1, 1991, Federal Register notice (see footnote 3).  
 
We look forward to your response. If you or your staff have any 
questions, please call me at (214) 631-6070 or RSR's consultant, 
Chris Bryant of The Technical Group, at (202) 962-8531  
 
Sincerely, 
 
Gerald A. Dumas 
Vice President 
Environmental Services 
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RSR Corporation 
 
1    56 Fed. Reg. 19951. (May 1, 1991). 
2    See Memorandum from S. Lowrance to Waste Management 
     Division Directors regarding Regulatory Status of 
     Residues From Secondary Lead Smelters That Recycle K069 
     Waste (Aug. 5, 1991). 
3    56 Fed. Reg. 1991 (col. 3) ("EPA intends in the near 
     future to prepare to amend the language of the K069 
     listing to clarify the scope of the listing to excluded 
     [sic] sludges generated by air pollution devices that are 
     not a plant's chief means of controlling lead 
     emissions.") 


